
  



Interim report Q3 2017               

Continued strong growth with sustained profitability  
 
Third quarter (July-Sep 2017) 

 Revenue increased by 26% to MEUR 19.3 (15.3)  

 B2B Revenue increased by 31% to MEUR 10.1 (7.7) 

 EBITDA increased by 44% to MEUR 4.2 (2.9)  

 EBITDA margin increased to 22% (19%)  

 EBIT increased by 44% to MEUR 3.9 (2.7) 

 Earnings after tax amounted to MEUR 3.6 (2.3) 

 Earnings per share, after tax, from continued   
operations amounted to EUR 0.08 (0.05) 

 First Time Depositors (FTDs) increased by 40% to        
63.9 thousand (45.7) 

Interim period (Jan-Sep 2017) 

 Revenue increased by 15% to MEUR 52.8 (45.9)  

 B2B Revenue increased by 18% to MEUR 26.8 (22.7) 

 EBITDA increased by 21% to MEUR 10.4 (8.6)  

 EBITDA margin increased to 20% (19%) 

 EBIT increased by 20% to MEUR 9.6 (8.0) 

 Earning after tax amounted to MEUR 9.0 (7.9) 

 Earnings per share, after tax, from continued  
operations amounted to EUR 0.20 (0.19) 

 First Time Depositors (FTDs) increased by 31% to 177.7 
thousand (135.9) 

Significant events during and after the third quarter 

 On July 11th, 2017, Aspire Global was listed for trading on the NASDAQ First North Premier in 
Stockholm, Sweden. The offering price had been set to SEK 30 per share, corresponding to a value of 
the company’s shares of SEK 1,323 million after the completion of the offering. The offering was 
significantly over-subscribed and trading commenced on Tuesday July 11th. On August 3rd Pareto 
Securities had fully exercised the over-allotment option regarding 1,641,977 existing shares in the 
company. On September 1st Aspire Global appointed FNCA Sweden AB as the company’s new certified 
adviser.  

 On September 12th Aspire Global announced the withdrawal from the Australian market following the 
country’s new gaming legislation.  

 Neolotto Ltd, a company owned 38% by Aspire Global, has been granted a nationwide license in 
Germany for charity lotteries. Shareholders in Neolotto have on 30 August 2017 decided to grant 
NeoLotto a convertible loan of EUR 4,500 thousand for exploring this business potential already in 
2017. Aspire Global’s part of the convertible loan amounts to EUR 2,250 thousand. 

 On September 27th, 2017, Aspire Global entered the newly regulated Portuguese market through 
a strategic partnership with public company Cofina, one of the largest Media Groups in Portugal. The 
initiative is in line with the Aspire Global’s long term strategy to focus on strong partnerships in 
regulated markets. 

 On November 20th, Aspire Global’s board of directors approved an investment in a company that will 
launch Mr. Play, a new fully regulated casino and sports betting brand managed by a select group of 
industry veterans. Apart from becoming a material owner in the venture with 40% of the shares, 
Aspire Global is expected to generate revenues from providing the technology and the core 
operational services on market terms. Based on business milestones the group of shareholders will 
finance the new company up to the tune of EUR 4 million, of which Aspire Global’s part will be up to 
EUR 2 million.  

KEY FIGURES (MEUR) THIRD QUARTER (JUL-SEP) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-SEP) FULL-YEAR  

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016 
Revenues  19.3 15.3 52.8 45.9 61.0 

Distribution expenses 11.3 9.2 31.2 27.8 36.8 

Gaming duties 0.8 0.6 2.1 2.0 2.6 

Administrative expenses 2.7 2.3 8.2 6.9 9.3 

EBITDA 4.2 2.9 10.4 8.6 11.4 

FTDs (K) 63.9 45.7 177.7 135.9 179.4 



Letter from the CEO 

 

Continued strong growth with sustained profitability  
 
I am pleased to report yet another quarter of strong growth in both revenue and profit; quarter on 
quarter as well as year on year. We have also expanded our customer base, complementing original key 
accounts with a number of new partnerships that have quickly reached sizable levels. As we execute on 
our strategy; broadening our offering with new verticals (sport) and entering new regulated markets 
through strong local partnerships, we are well on our way of reaching double digit growth year on year.  
 
Great scalability enabling fast growth through new partnerships 
During the third quarter, we signed 4 new partnerships. We also started operating in our sixth regulated 
market, Portugal, together with our local partner Cofina, a public media company. The online casino is up 
and running, generating significant streams of new players, soon to be followed by the upcoming launch of 
our new sportsbook product. The Cofina media house owns several television channels as well as 
newspapers and magazines (online and print), amongst which the country’s biggest sport magazine, 
“Record”. We provide them with a great iGaming platform, allowing them to focus on what they do best; 
marketing attractive content to their target group. Our business model has great scalability in the sense 
that new partnerships easily generate new revenue streams without major investments or start-up costs 
from our side. 
 
Maintaining a leading position with an offering at the forefront 
Since the end of the summer we have added proprietary Jackpot slot and charity gaming to our offering, 
launched a new casino app and finalized a successful overhaul of our proprietary brand Karamba. We are 
currently fine-tuning our sports book product which is to be launched in Q4, both in our most recent market 
Portugal and through Karamba.com. As we improve or add new verticals, enhancing our B2B offering (the 
Aspire Global platform), we attract new partners while existing ones are easily able to target a whole new 
audience.   
 
Geographic expansion with focus on regulated markets 
During the past year, we have been observing the development in Australia as the market conditions were 
about to change. Once the authorities voted for an amendment of its current gaming legislation, we chose 
to withdraw from the country in favor of the long-term potential in regulated markets. Going forward, we 
are thus focusing on obtaining additional gaming licenses in regulated markets; a complex process indeed, 
but well worth our while as it creates a considerable competitive advantage. As we enter additional 
regulated markets, we expect to establish new partnerships with well-established media companies 
leveraging their strong brands through our offering, same as Cofina.  
 
Going forward 
We are currently monitoring the development in Portugal and the upcoming launch of Sportsbook, while 
preparing to enter additional regulated countries as they become accessible. We also stay open to 
attractive acquisitions and new projects, where we are able to migrate popular casinos to our own platform 
or leverage our strong position in new profitable ways. An exciting example of such initiatives is our 
investment in Mr. Play in which we have identified an opportunity to team up with industry veterans with a 
proven track record. We will continue to actively look for other acquisition opportunities and in this context 
review our financing options, including different sources of debt financing. 
 
Tsachi Maimon 

 

 

  



Introduction to Aspire Global 

 
Aspire Global is a B2B service provider for the iGaming market, offering partners a full-service 
solution for launching and operating online casinos and sportsbook. 33 gaming operators use Aspire 
Global’s technical platform, reaching 151 thousand active users in the first 9 months of 2017. The 
Malta-based company was founded in 2005 and has grown organically and profitably ever since, with 
revenues of MEUR 52.8 in the first 9 months of 2017 and 147 employees in November 2017.   

 
Everything we do in Aspire Global, we are doing to enable our partners 
achieve their full potential 
Aspire Global is the ideal partner for casino operators as well as experts in marketing 
such as affiliates and media companies capable of generating large amounts of 
online traffic. For established online casino operators, Aspire Global’s iGaming 
solution provides the cost savings and scale benefits from joining a larger network as 
well as the opportunity to fully focus on marketing their casino brand. For experts in 
marketing, Aspire Global’s iGaming solution offers a way to monetise online traffic 
through a fully branded online casino where Aspire Global manages all regulatory, 
administrative, operational and technical aspects. 

 
B2B-offering 
Aspire Global is a B2B service provider for the iGaming market and offers its 
partners a full-service solution for launching and operating online casinos. With 
more than ten years of operational experience in managing casino networks and 
developing in-house proprietary technology, Aspire Global offers an iGaming 
solution which ensures that every aspect of the partners’ casinos, from regulation 
and compliance to payment processing, risk management, CRM, support and player 
value optimisation, runs as efficiently and effectively as possible, allowing the 
operators to fully focus on marketing their brand and generating traffic to the 
casino. Aspire Global’s partners bring the idea, the brand and the players, and Aspire 
Global completes it with the platform, services and the casino knowledge. Soon we 
will also add a competitive sports offering which will benefit existing partners and 
attract new.  

 
Earnings from partners are generated from three separate streams; a fixed set-up fee, a mark-up on supplier 
services and revenue share on adjusted gross gaming revenue providing an upside potential for Aspire Global from 
each partnership. To limit the downside risk, Aspire Global has introduced a minimum fee requirement for the 
platform fee charged to its partners, where the revenue share is activated once this minimum fee has been 
exceeded.  
 
For the partner brands (B2B) segment, the four KPIs to keep track of are:  

 First time depositing players 

 Deposits 

 Net gaming revenue 

 Share of NGR & FTDs from top 5 B2B partners 

B2C-offering 
In addition to Aspire Global’s B2B service offering, the Company operates a business-to-consumer (B2C) business 
with several proprietary casino brands, such as Karamba and Hopa, based on the same operational setup and 
platform that is offered to the partner brands. 
 
For the partner brands (B2C) segment, the four KPIs to keep track of are:  

 First time depositing players 

 Deposits 

 Net gaming revenue 

 Marketing expense as a percentage of NGR  

Financial targets 

Revenue growth – seeking to increase its revenue to EUR 120 million by 2020.  

EBITDA-margin – seeking to achieve an average EBITDA margin of 15% over the medium term (2017–2020). 
Dividend policy – seeking to distribute annual dividend of at least 50% of the Company’s net profits after taxes

B2BB2C

Revenues per geography, totaling 19.3 MEUR 

Revenues per segment, totaling 19.3 MEUR 

Nordics
38%

UK & Ireland
19%

Rest of 
Europe

34%

Rest of 
World

10%



      

      

 

Operational highlights 

Aspire Global‘s performance was stronger than ever with an EBITDA increase of 44% over the past year, 
adding 63.9 thousand new users (FTDs) and 4 new partners. The dependence on a few major partners 
declines as new partnerships are implemented; generating fast growth at low starting cost.  By year-end 
Aspire Global will have broadened the offering with three new game categories, a casino app, and a 
stronger proprietary brand following an extensive overhaul. The company continues to focus on 
regulated markets, establishing strong partnerships with local media players, with an ongoing successful 
launch in Portugal. The company hold (Net gaming revenue (NGR)/deposits) was 53% during the third 
quarter, compared to 52% during the third quarter of 2016.  

 

Broadening our offering with sports betting, charity gaming and jackpot slots 

In August Aspire Global confirmed the imminent launch of Redeem the Dream, the company’s first 

proprietary progressive jackpot slot game – across its international network of partner operators. Aspire 

Global has created the HTML5 based title from scratch, developing everything from the design and sound, 
to the game engine and mathematics. With certifications for use in the UK, Denmark and .com markets, 
adding a proprietary Jackpot to their offering, Redeem the Dream represents a major competitive 
advantage for Aspire Global.  

Furthermore, Aspire Global announced the launch of Captaincharity.com (B2B partner) from the new casino 
brand Good Guys Media company. Captaincharity.com is to give away 50% of its net profits to a range of 
charities and environmental organizations and is guided by a fresh attitude towards responsible gambling 
based on total transparency.  
 
Last but not least, we will shortly be launching a sports betting product, targeting both the B2B segment, 
first launch with our Portuguese partner Cofina, and the B2C segment through our proprietary brand 
Karamba. With the coming launch, extensive efforts have been made to recruit an experienced Head of 
Sports. Morten Hague brings a unique skillset, having extensive experience from some of the largest 
iGaming operators and knowledge about Commercial Activities, CRM, Customer Journey, Trading and Risk 
Management. 

As for our own brand Karamba (B2C), a comprehensive overhaul of the product was completed by the end 

of the summer resulting in excellent HTML-based user experience, whilst maintaining the core youthful 
values of and uniquely cheeky appeal. Karamba now features improved display, superior navigation and a 

wealth of fresh promotions – including daily bonuses – as well as live chat, providing enhanced levels of 
customer support. Early indications are that Karamba’s fast-growing membership will be very pleased with 
the outcome. Players have been instantly impressed by the site’s clean, streamlined look and feel, as well as 
its flawless functionality. 

 
Focus on strong partnerships in regulated markets 

Australian authorities voted for an amendment of its current gaming legislation. Given the new market 
conditions, Aspire Global decided to immediately withdraw from the Australian market, expecting to 
compensate for the lost business (8% of the company’s total revenue in the second quarter) through 
intensified efforts in other regions.  
 
Against this background, the ongoing Portuguese launch is of high interest; so far, exceeding expectations. 
Aspire Global recently entered this newly regulated market through a strategic partnership with public 
company Cofina, one of the largest Media groups in Portugal. Cofina holds a portfolio of five newspapers 
and four magazines including leading sports magazine, “Record”. Aspire Global is powering Cofina’s 
brand Nossa Aposta, offering casino games, slots and sports betting. This is in line with the company’s long 
term strategy to focus on strong partnerships in regulated markets. Combining Cofina’s media knowledge 
with Aspire Global’s wide experience from online gambling, results in a unique and attractive offering, 
generating new income streams by leveraging established brands.  
 

 

https://www.captaincharity.com/
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.karamba.com_&d=DwMF3g&c=pSq8F_IGrh1SrHjxQEIg-BVYp3j4NvEFixLzHJwZAIc&r=YoXNuVuhdjnN3QXFSN6VyHFFkMyCD_kT3iFKR8Tz-UY&m=PitlTyFUAer5zDnuwBaUslJZr5y6PPL-DDynAxfKpTc&s=qL84yPerGriiWw6v_9a0pCWtzH9ABNIFzgPLMpVuMCE&e=


      

      

 

A new chapter in the company history 

In order to strengthen the recognition and brand awareness among players, partners, investors and the 
sector in general, a listing of the company share on NASDAQ First North Premier was completed in July. We 
were pleased to see such great interest in Aspire Global as an investment opportunity. The offering 
comprised up to 8,856,603 existing shares offered by the selling shareholders and up to 2,099,716 new 
shares. To cover a possible over-allotment of shares Pareto Securities (Certified advisor at time for the IPO) 
was granted an option, which was fully exercised, to purchase up to 1,641,977 additional shares from the 
selling shareholders. The Offering Price had been set to SEK 30 per share, corresponding to a value of the 
company’s shares of SEK 1,323 million. The offering was significantly over-subscribed and trading 
commenced on July 11th. In September, Aspire Global appointed FNCA Sweden AB as the company’s new 
certified adviser.   
 

Segment highlights 

 
Partners Brands (B2B) 

B2B services continued to grow in the third quarter, reaching revenue of EUR 10.1 million; an increase by 32% 
since previous year. For the nine-month period, the revenue was EUR 26.8 million compared to EUR 22.7 
million in 2016. 2 brands successfully migrated their operations to the Aspire Global platform during the third 
quarter, resulting in a total of 33 partner brands currently operating on the company platform (not including 
ASG proprietary brands) In addition to that, 4 new agreements were signed. Key events were the Portuguese 
launch and the launch of charity gaming brand Captaincharity.com.  

 
B2B KPIs THIRD QUARTER (JUL-SEP) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-SEP) FULL YEAR 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016 
Net gaming revenue (NGR) 
MEUR 

10.1 7.7 26.8 22.7 30.1 

First time depositing players 
(FTDs) K 

36.0 23.8 101.1 74.7 97.8 

Deposits MEUR 18.7 14.2 51.3 42.0 56.3 
Transactions MEUR 332.0 257.7 898.4 779.4 1,046.0 
Active users K 78.0 54.3 151.5 109.0 133.4 

 

Proprietary brands (B2C) 

Revenues for the B2C segment increased by 22% from previous year, amounting to EUR 9.3 million in the 
third quarter 2017. For the nine-month period, the revenue was EUR 26.0 million compared to EUR 23.2 
million in 2016.Marketing expense totaling EUR 3.1 million in the third quarter 2017, representing 33% of 
B2C revenues (NGR). The segment continues to run a lean operation with high focus on cost effective 
performance marketing. Key event was the overhaul of Karamba.com. 

 
B2C KPIs THIRD QUARTER (JUL-SEP) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-SEP) FULL YEAR 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016 
Net gaming revenue (NGR) 
MEUR 

9.3 7.6 26.0 23.2 31.0 

First time depositing players 
(FTDs) K 

27.9 21.8 76.6 61.1 81.6 

Deposits MEUR 17.5 15.0 49.4 44.4 59.6 
Transactions MEUR 312.6 271.9 873.9 814.9 1,110.1 

Active users K 53.1 46.0 107.5 88.5 110.2 
Marketing expense as share of 
NGR % 

34 37 34 39 37 

 

  



      

      

 

Financial performance  

 

Revenue  

Third quarter (July-September) 2017 

The company’s total revenue increased by 26% to EUR 19.3 million (15.3), of which the B2B-segment 
accounted for EUR 10.1 million (7.7), an increase of 31%, which was mainly driven by the higher number of 
partners and brands operating on our platform. The B2C-segment stood for EUR 9.3 million (7.6), an 
increase of 22% attributable primarily to the increase in number of FTDs.  

 

 Third quarter (July-September) Change 

 2017  2016 2017/2016 

  EUR '000 
% of total 
revenue   EUR '000 

% of total 
revenue % 

B2B (partner brands) 10,065 52  7,694 50 31 
B2C (proprietary brands) 9,284 48  7,615 50 22 

Total revenue 19,349 100   15,309 100 26 

 

Interim period (January-September) 2017 

The company’s total revenue increased by 15% to EUR 52.8 million (45.9), of which the B2B-segment 
accounted for EUR 26.8 million (22.7), an increase of 18% which was mainly driven by the higher number of 
partners and brands operating on our platform. The B2C-segment stood for EUR 26.0 million (23.2), an 
increase of 12% attributable primarily to the increase in number of FTDs. 
 
 

 Interim period (January-September) Change 

 2017  2016 2017/2016 

  EUR '000 
% of total 
revenue   EUR '000 

% of total 
revenue % 

B2B (partner brands) 26,812 51  22,665 49 18 

B2C (proprietary brands) 25,953 49  23,233 51 12 

Total revenue 52,765 100   45,898 100 15 

 

 

Earnings 

Third quarter (July-September) 2017 

The company’s distribution expenses increased by 23% to EUR 11.3 million (9.2), primarily due to higher 
royalty payments to partner casinos and increased marketing expenses related to the company’s 
proprietary brands. 
 
Gaming duties increased by 35% to EUR 824 thousand (609, relating to higher revenues from regulated 
markets. 
 
Administrative expenses increased by 17% to EUR 2.7 million (2.3), primarily driven by an increase in staff 
expenses, professional services, and employee stock option scheme. 
 
Amortization and depreciation increased by 57% to EUR 325 thousand (207), primarily driven by higher 
capitalized development costs. 
 
Interest income and foreign currency exchange differences with respect to funding to a related group 
decreased to EUR 141 thousand (499), primarily driven by the weakened USD against the EUR. 
 
Net finance income and expenses decreased to EUR -205 thousand (- 767), primarily driven by currency 
exchange rate differences. 



      

      

 

 
Income taxes remained at EUR 200 thousand (173). 
 
Net income before company’s share in the results of associated companies amounted to EUR 3.6 million 
(2.3).  
 
The company share in the results of associated companies amounted to EUR -216 thousand in the third 
quarter. Such share did not occur in the three-month period ended 30 September 2016.  
 
Net income and comprehensive income from continued operations totaled to EUR 3.4 million (2.3). 
 

 

Interim period (January-September) 2017 

The company’s distribution expenses increased by 12% to EUR 31.2 million (27.8), primarily driven by higher 
royalty payments to partner casinos and an increase in marketing expenses related to the company’s 
proprietary brands.  
 
Gaming duties increased by 6.7% to EUR 2.1 million (2.0) related to higher revenues from regulated 
markets. 
 
Administrative expenses increased by 18% to EUR 8.2 million (6.9), primarily driven by an increase in staff 
expenses, research and development services, employee stock option scheme and professional services. 
 

Amortization and depreciation increased by 44% to EUR 860 thousand (599), primarily driven by higher 
capitalized development costs. 
 
The company’s interest income and foreign currency exchange differences with respect to funding to a 
related group decreased to EUR 261 thousand (1.3 M), primarily driven by a weakened  USD against the 
EUR. 
 
Net finance income and expenses decreased to EUR -313 thousand (- 857), primarily driven by currency 
exchange rate differences. 

 
The company’s income taxes increased by 10% to EUR 561 thousand (512) driven by an increase in the 
taxable income. 
 
Net income before company’s share in the results of associated companies amounted to EUR 9.0 million 
(7.9).  
 
The company share in the results of associated companies totaled to EUR -486 thousand in the interim 
period. Such share did not occur in the period that ended 30 September 2016. 
 
Net income and comprehensive income from continued operations amounted to EUR 8.5 million (7.9).   



      

      

 

Cash flow 

Third quarter (July-September) 2017 

Cash flow generated from operating activities increased by 158% to EUR 4.5 million (1.8), mainly due to 
lower trade receivables as well as higher trade payables and client liabilities compared to previous year.  
 
Cash flow used in investing activities increased by 178%, to EUR 1.7 million (0.6), primarily related to a loan 
granted to an associated company and purchase of property and equipment for the company’s data center. 
 
Cash flow generated from financing activities increased to EUR 5.4 million (0), thanks to net proceeds from 
the Company’s IPO. 
 

Interim period (January-September) 2017 

Cash flow generated from operating activities increased by 61% to EUR 13.4 million (8.3), primarily driven 
by increase in trade and other payables and client liabilities during the period. 

 
Cash flow used in investing activities increased by 170% to EUR 4.6 million (1.7), primarily driven by 
investments and loans in associated companies. 
 
Cash flow used in financing activities decreased to EUR 6.6 million (11.6), driven by the net proceeds from 
the Company’s IPO partially offset by higher dividend compared to previous year. 
 

EUR '000 THIRD QUARTER (JUL-SEP) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-SEP) 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 
Net cash generated from operating activities 4,530 1,755 13,429 8,349 

Net cash used in investing activities –1,669 –601 –4,573 –1,688 

Net cash generated from (used in) financing 
activities 

5,418 -24 –6,635 –11,570 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 

8,279 1,130 2,221 -4,909 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 
the period 

6,202 7,653 12,260 13,692 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
period 

14,481 8,783 14,481 8,783 

 

 
Financial position 
Aspire Global’s primary liquidity requirements consist of funding of the company’s ongoing investments in 
the development and maintenance of its technical platform and service offering as well as funding of its net 
working capital. The company’s primary source of liquidity is net cash generated from operating activities. 

On 11 July 2017, the company completed an IPO on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm, Sweden. The 
company registered 12,598,296 shares (including 1,641,977 over-allotment), of which 2,099,716 are newly 
issued shares and the remaining were sold by the existing shareholders, reflecting 29% of the Company 
shares (upon completion). The offering price was SEK 30 (approximately EUR 3.1 as at 11 July 2017 
exchange rate) and the company raised gross proceeds of approximately SEK 63 million (approximately EUR 
6.5 million based on 11 July 2017 exchange rate).  

  



      

      

 

Share and ownership structure 
Aspire Global’s share has been listed for trading on the NASDAQ First North Premier in Stockholm, Sweden 
as of July 11th 2017. The Offering comprised up to 8,856,603 existing Shares offered by the selling 
shareholders and up to 2,099,716 new Shares issued by the company. The Offering Price had been set to 
SEK 30 per share, corresponding to a value of the company’s shares of SEK 1,323 million.  

 
LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS (30 September, 2017) NUMBER OF SHARES SHARE OF VOTES AND CAPPITAL 
Matalon, Barak  12 048 000  27.32% 
Pinhas Zahavi  7 516 000  17.05% 

Azur, Elyahu  7 500 000  17.01% 

Aran, Aharon  3 000 000  6.80% 

SWEDBANK ROBUR NY TEKNIK BTI  1 686 650  3.83% 

SWEDBANK ROBUR MICROCAP  1 666 650  3.78% 

BNYMSANV RE BNYM RE OPPENHEIMER AND  1 447 740  3.28% 

FONDITA NORDIC SMALL CAP  1 300 000  2.95% 

JPMEL - STOCKHOLM BRANCH  800 000  1.81% 

SWISS LIFE LIECHTENSTEIN AG 650 378 1.47% 

RAM ONE 590 742 1.34% 

TOTAL LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS 38 206 160 86.65% 

Other 814 shareholders 5 887 876 13.35% 

TOTAL 44 094 036 100% 

   

 

Other 
 
Related parties 

For related party transactions see note 8 in our Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as at 
September 30, 2017. 
Significant events during and after the quarter 

 On July 11th, 2017, Aspire Global was listed for trading on the NASDAQ First North Premier in 
Stockholm, Sweden. The Offering Price had been set to SEK 30 per share, corresponding to a value of 
the company’s shares of SEK 1,323 million after the completion of the offering. The offering was 
significantly over-subscribed and trading commenced on Tuesday July 11th. On August 3rd Pareto 
Securities had fully exercised the over-allotment option regarding 1,641,977 existing shares in the 
company. On September 1st Aspire Global appointed FNCA Sweden AB as the company’s new certified 
adviser.  

 On September 12th Aspire Global announced the withdrawal from the Australian market following the 
country’s new gaming legislation 

 Neolotto Ltd, a company owned 38% by Aspire Global, has been granted a nationwide license in 
Germany for charity lotteries. Shareholders in Neolotto have on 30 August 2017 decided to grant 
NeoLotto a convertible loan of EUR 4,500 thousand for exploring this business potential already in 
2017. Aspire Global’s part of the convertible loan amounts to EUR 2,250 thousand. 

 On September 27th, 2017, Aspire Global entered the newly regulated Portuguese market through 
a strategic partnership with Cofina, one of the largest Media Groups in Portugal. The initiative is in line 
with the company’s long term strategy to focus on strong partnerships in regulated markets.  

 On November 20th, Aspire Global’s board of directors approved an investment in a company that will 
launch Mr. Play, a new fully regulated casino and sports betting brand managed by a select group of 
industry veterans. Apart from becoming a material owner in the venture with 40% of the shares, 
Aspire Global is expected to generate revenues from providing the technology and the core 
operational services on market terms. Based on business milestones the group of shareholders will 
finance the new company up to the tune of EUR 4 million, of which Aspire Global’s part will be up to 
EUR 2 million. 

 



      

      

 

Employees 
 
Per November 21st, Aspire Global had 147 employees, of which 81 were women.  
 
Risks and uncertainties 
 
Aspire Global’s business and market are subject to certain risks which are completely or partly outside the 
control of the Company and which affect or could affect the company’s operations, financial position and 
earnings.  
The company operates in an environment which involves legal and regulatory risks and where individual 
countries and international organisations develop regulations which affect the company’s operations. As 
the operations become subject to further regulations, it is likely that the company will need to meet 
increased demands for compliance with laws and regulations and that it will face a higher tax burden. The 
company continuously monitors the situation and adjusts its offering. 
 
For an in-depth description of the company’s risks and other uncertainties kindly refer to the company’s 
prospectus, presented in no particular order and without claim to be exhaustive, are the risks deemed to be 
material to Aspire Global’s future development. 
 
Accounting policies 
 
The interim condensed consolidated financial information ("Interim Financial Information") of the Group 
has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as 
adopted by the EU ("IAS 34").  
 
The Interim Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted in the 
company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 
("Annual Financial Statements"), which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards as adopted by the EU. This Interim Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the 
Annual Financial Statements and notes thereto issued on 23 May 2017.    
 
The Interim Financial Information is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts and does not contain 
all the information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted under International 
Financial Reporting Standards for annual financial statements. 
 
 

Financial Calendar 
 
Interim report for the third quarter 2017 (Q3)  November 21st 2017 
Full year report (Q4)     February 15th 2018   
Annual report 2017     April 2018 
Interim report for the first quarter (Q1) 2018  May 17th 2018 
 

 
For further information, please contact:  

Tsachi Maimon, CEO, tel:  +356-79777898 or email: tsachi@aspireglobal.com  
Motti Gil, CFO, tel: +972- 73 372 3154 or email: mottigi@aspireglobal.com  
 

 
  

mailto:tsachi@aspireglobal.com
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Interim report assurance  
 
This interim report has been subject to review by the company’s auditors.  
 
The Board of directors and the CEO assures that the interim report for the third quarter gives a fair 
overview of the company’s operations, position and result of operations, and describes the significant risks 
and uncertainties facing the company and the companies included in the Group. 
 
Stockholm, 20 November 2017 
 

Carl Klingberg, Chairman 
 

    
Fredrik Burball Barak Matalon Pinhas Zahavi Tsachi Maimon 
Board member 
 

Board member 
 

Board member 
 

CEO and Board 
member 
 

    

 

 

  



      

      

 

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive 
Income 

  Three-months ended 30 September Nine-months ended 30 September 

  2017 2016 2017 2016 

  Unaudited Unaudited 

 Note €000, except per share data 

Revenues (including EU VAT)  19,349 15,309 52,765 45,898 

EU VAT   (268) (212) (802) (613) 

Net revenues  19,081 15,097 51,963 45,285  
     

Distribution expenses  (11,327) (9,227) (31,235) (27,842) 

Gaming duties   (824) (609) (2,105) (1,973) 

Administrative expenses 4 (2,744) (2,347) (8,187) (6,915)  
 (14,895) (12,183) (41,527) (36,730)  
     

EBITDA  4,186 2,914 10,436 8,555 

      
Amortization and depreciation  (325) (207) (860) (599) 

Operating income  3,861 2,707 9,576 7,956 

      
Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to funding 
to a related group 

 141 499 261 1,313 

Finance income    29 52 86 80 

Finance expenses  (234) (819) (399) (937) 

Income before income taxes   3,797 2,439 9,524 8,412  
     

Income taxes   (200) (173) (561) (512) 

Net income before Company share in the 
results of associated companies 

 3,597 2,266 8,963 7,900 

      
Company share in the results of associated 
companies and other related 

 (216) - (486) - 

Net income and comprehensive income from 
continuing operations 

 3,381 2,266 8,477 7,900 

      
Profit on discontinued operations, net of tax 10 

10 
- 675 1,309 2,749 

Net income and comprehensive income  3,381 2,941 9,786 10,649  
     

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income 
(loss) attributable to:  

     

Equity holders of the Company  3,378 2,941 9,788 10,648 

Non-controlling interests  3 - (2) 1 

      
Earnings per share attributable to the equity 
holders of the Company (€)*: 

 
6 

    

      
Net income attributable to the equity holders 
of the Company: 

     

Basic  0.08 0.07 0.23 0.25 

Diluted  0.07 0.07 0.22 0.25 

      
Net income from continuing operations 
attributable to the equity holders of the 
Company: 

     

Basic  0.08 0.05 0.20 0.19 

Diluted  0.07 0.05 0.19 0.18 

 
* On 23 May 2017, the Company completed a 4:1 share split of its share capital and issued 31,495,740 new 

ordinary shares, which was applied retrospectively for the calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per 

share.



      

      

 

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
 

 

As at  
30 September 2017 

As at  
31 December 2016 

 Unaudited Audited 

 €000 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  
  

Property and equipment   1,301 1,134 

Intangible assets   4,185 2,772 
Capital notes, loans and accrued interest due from a related group 8,758 14,152 

Investment and loans - associated companies  2,027 380 

Deferred income taxes 50 31 

  16,321 18,469 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Trade receivables 6,592 5,066 

Other receivables 1,128 378 

Income taxes receivable 8,050 4,751 

Related group receivable 584 511 

Restricted cash 1,046 1,523 

Cash and cash equivalents 14,481 12,260 

 31,881 24,489    
 TOTAL ASSETS 48,202 42,958 
 

  
EQUITY   
 Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company   

 Share capital and premium 4,882 62 

 Share based payment reserve  1,605 1,333 

 Reserve with respect to funding transactions with  a related group (15,371) (9,716) 

 Retained earnings 33,130 35,342 

 24,246 27,021 

 Non-controlling interests (216) (214) 
   

TOTAL EQUITY 24,030 26,807 

   
 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

 Employee benefits   248 176 
 Loans with respect to leasehold improvements 467 566     

715 742 

 CURRENT LIABILITIES    

 Client liabilities  3,492 3,016 

 Trade and other payables 10,585 6,840 

 Income taxes payable 9,380 5,553 

  23,457 15,409 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,202 42,958 

 
  



      

      

 

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Change in Equity  
 

 Equity attributable to the owners of the Company  
 

Share 
capital 

and 
premium 

Share based 
payments 

reserve 

Reserve with 
respect to 

funding 
transactions 

with a related 
group 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total 
equity 

 Unaudited 

 €000 

Three-month period 
ended 30 September 
2017 

       

 
Balance as at 1 July 2017 62 1,569 (15,371) 29,752 16,012 (219) 15,793 
 
Issuance of ordinary 
shares, net of related 
expenses 4,820 - - - 4,820 - 4,820 
 
Comprehensive income 
for the period - - - 3,378 3,378 3 3,381 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 36 - - 36 - 36 
        
 
Balance as at 30 
September 2017 4,882 1,605 (15,371) 33,130 24,246 (216) 24,030 
        

 
Three-month period 
ended 30 September 
2016 

       

 
Balance as at 1 July 2017 62 1,301 (9,716) 27,904 19,551 (212) 19,339 
 
Comprehensive income 
for the period - - - 2,941 2,941 - 2,941 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 16 - - 16 - 16 
 
Balance as at 30 
September 2017  62 1,317 (9,716) 30,845 22,508 (212) 22,296 

 
  



      

      

 

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Change in Equity 
(cont.)  
 

 Equity attributable to the owners of the Company  
 

Share 
capital 

and 
premium 

Share based 
payments 

reserve 

Reserve with 
respect to 

funding 
transactions 

with a related 
group 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total 
equity 

 Unaudited 

 €000 

Nine-month period 
ended 30 September 
2017 

       

 
Balance as at 1 January 
2017 (Audited) 62 1,333 (9,716) 35,342 27,021 (214) 26,807 
 
Issuance of ordinary 
shares, net of related 
expenses 4,820 - - - 4,820 - 4,820 
 
Comprehensive income 
(loss) for the period - - - 9,788 9,788 (2) 9,786 
 
Dividend - - - (12,000) (12,000) - (12,000) 
 
Benefit to the Company 
equity holders with 
respect to funding 
transactions - - (5,655) - (5,655) - (5,655) 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 272 - - 272 - 272 
 
Balance as at 30 
September 2017 4,882 1,605 (15,371) 33,130 24,246 (216) 24,030 
        

 
Nine-month period 
ended 30 September 
2016 

       

 
Balance as at 1 January 
2016 (Audited) 62 1,252 (9,716) 25,197 16,795 (213) 16,582 
 
Comprehensive income 
for the period - - - 10,648 10,648 1 10,649 
 
Dividend - - - (5,000) (5,000) - (5,000) 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 65 - - 65 - 65 
 
Balance as at 30 
September 2016  62 1,317 (9,716) 30,845 22,508 (212) 22,296 

 
  



      

      

 

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash flows  
 

 
 

Three-month period  
ended 30 September 

Nine-month period  
ended 30 September 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

                Unaudited              Unaudited 

 €000 

Cash flows from operating activities     
Income before income taxes 3,797 2,439 9,524 8,412 
Adjustments for:     

Amortization and depreciation 325 207 860 599 
Employee stock option scheme expenses  36 16 272 65 
Interest income and foreign currency exchange 
differences with respect to funding to a related 
group (141) (499) (261) (1,313) 
Profit on discontinued operations, net of tax (see 
Note 10) - 675 1,309 2,749 
     
Increase in trade receivables  (1,012) (1,204) (1,526) (723) 
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash 328 205 477 (360) 
Decrease (increase) in other receivables  77 307 (750) 455 
Decrease (Increase) in a related group receivable 66 350 (73) (329) 
Decrease (Increase) in income taxes receivable, 
net of income taxes payable (16) 2 20 64 
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables  473 (627) 3,120 (650) 
Increase (decrease) in loans with respect to 
leasehold improvements (23) 10 (19) - 
Increase (decrease) in client liabilities 627 (106) 476 (540) 
Increase in employee benefits 35 - 72 22 

 4,572 1,775 13,501 8,451 
     
Income taxes paid, net (42) (20) (72) (102) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,530 1,755 13,429 8,349 

     
Cash flows from investing activities     
Purchase of property and equipment (257) (11) (409) (69) 
Investment in intangible assets (662) (590) (2,031) (1,619) 
Investments and loans - associated companies (750) - (2,133) - 

 
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,669) (601) (4,573) (1,688) 

     
Cash flows from financing activities     
Repayment of loans with respect to leasehold 
improvements (27) (24) (80) (70) 
Issuance of ordinary shares, net of related 
expenses 5,445 - 5,445 - 
Dividends payments to equity holders of the 
Company - - (12,000) (11,500) 
     
Net cash generated from (used in) financing 
activities 5,418 (24) (6,635) (11,570) 

     
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents  8,279 1,130 2,221 (4,909) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
period  6,202 7,653 12,260 13,692 

     
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
period 14,481 8,783 14,481 8,783 



      

      

 

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  

 
NOTE 1 – GENERAL 
Aspire Global plc (the “Company”) was incorporated in Gibraltar on 17 December 2003. On 9 May 2017, the Company 
re-domiciled to Malta. On 23 May 2017, the Company completed a 4:1 share split of its share capital and issued 
31,495,740 new ordinary shares. In addition, on 9 June 2017 the Company changed its name from Aspire Global Limited 
to Aspire Global plc.   
 
On 11 July 2017, the Company completed an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) on Nasdaq First North Premier in 
Stockholm, Sweden, under the ticker ”ASPIRE”, pursuant to a prospectus published on 26 June 2017:  
 

A. The Company registered 12,598,296 shares (including 1,641,977 over-allotment), of which 
2,099,716 are newly issued shares and the remaining were sold by the existing shareholders, 
reflecting 29% of the Company shares (upon completion). The offering price was SEK30 
(approximately €3.1 as at 11 July 2017 and 30 September 2017 exchange rates). 

B. The Company raised gross proceeds of €6,537 thousand which were recorded as part of the Consolidated 
Statement of Changes in Equity during the nine and three-month periods ended 30 September 2017, such 
amount was offset by legal and professional service fees aggregated to €1,717 thousand which were incurred 
in connection with the IPO, €625 thousand out of those service fees remained outstanding as at 30 September 
2017 and recorded as part of the trade and other payables 

  
The Company together with its subsidiaries (the "Group") is a top platform provider which offers a total “all-in-one” 
solution for online gaming operators. The Group provides an advanced solution combining a robust platform, 
interactive games, and a set of comprehensive operational services. Gaming operators, affiliates and media companies 
benefit from flexible cross-platform solutions that include fully managed operations and customized integrations of a 
vast games offering. 
  
NOTE 2 – BASIS FOR PREPARATION  
The interim condensed consolidated financial information ("Interim Financial Information") of the Group has been 
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as adopted by the EU 
("IAS 34").  
 
The Interim Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted in the Group’s 
audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 ("Annual Financial 
Statements"), which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. 
This Interim Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements and notes 
thereto issued on 23 May 2017.    
 
The Interim Financial Information is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts and does not contain all the 
information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted under International Financial Reporting 
Standards for annual financial statements. 
  



      

      

 

NOTE 3 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 
Segmental results are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to management. The 
operating segments identified are:  

 B2B (Business to Business)  

 B2C (Business to Customer)  
Management assesses the performance of operating segments based on revenues and segment results. Segment 
results contain revenues net of royalties and acquisitions expenses for the B2B and B2C segments, respectively. 
 

 

 

 

  

 
 Three-month period ended 30 September 2017 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 10,065  9,284  19,349 

EU VAT (17)  (251)  (268) 

Net revenues 10,048  9,033  19,081 

Segment results  2,829  4,186  7,015 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (2,829) 

EBITDA     4,186 

Amortization and depreciation    
 

(325) 

Operating income    
 

3,861 

Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group    

 

141 

Finance income       29 

Finance expenses     (234) 

Income before income taxes     3,797 

 Three-month period ended 30 September 2016 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 7,694  7,615  15,309 

EU VAT (28)  (184)  (212) 

Net revenues 7,666  7,431  15,097 

Segment results  2,240  3,129  5,369 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (2,455) 

EBITDA     2,914 

Amortization and depreciation    
 

(207) 

Operating income     2,707 

Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group    

 

499 

Finance income       52 

Finance expenses     (819) 

Income before income taxes     2,439 



      

      

 

NOTE 3 – SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT.) 

  

 
 Nine-month period ended 30 September 2017 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 26,812  25,953  52,765 

EU VAT (54)  (748)  (802) 

Net revenues 26,758  25,205  51,963 

Segment results  7,336  11,560  18,896 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (8,460) 

EBITDA     10,436 

Amortization and depreciation    
 

(860) 

Operating income     9,576 

Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group    

 

261 

Finance income       86 

Finance expenses     (399) 

Income before income taxes     9,524 

 
 Nine-month period ended 30 September 2016 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 22,665  23,233  45,898 

EU VAT (157)  (456)  (613) 

Net revenues 22,508  22,777  45,285 

Segment results  6,602  9,151  15,753 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (7,198) 

EBITDA     8,555 

Amortization and depreciation     (599) 

Operating income     7,956 

Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group     1,313 

Finance income       80 

Finance expenses     (937) 

Income before income taxes     8,412 



      

      

 

NOTE 4 – ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 Three-month period  
ended 30 September 

Nine-month period  
ended 30 September 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000 

     
Staff expenses 1,758 1,564 5,300 4,659 
Employee stock option scheme expenses 36 16 272 65 
Legal and accounting  146 87 443 276 
Rent and maintenance 203 151 558 450 
Research and development services from a related 
group  30 144 393 362 
Professional services 166 75 340 226 
Other 405 310 881 877 

 2,744 2,347 8,187 6,915 
     

 

NOTE 5 – STAFF COSTS AND BENEFITS  
 
 
On 28 February 2017, the Company granted to certain employees 66,000 options to purchase its shares, such options 
shall vest over a three-year period – 33% at the end of each year and also pending upon a Merger and Acquisition 
(“M&A”) transaction or an IPO, the latter occurred on 11 July 2017, see also Note 1 above. Due to the completion of the 
4:1 Company’s share split at 23 May 2017 as mentioned in Note 1 above, upon conversion those options will convert to 
264,000 shares.  
 
On 29 August 2017, the Company granted all its employees who completed a minimum of certain number of months of 
service, based on seniority 126,500 options to purchase its shares, such options shall vest over a three-year period – 
33% at the end of each year. 
 
The fair value of those granted options was calculated based on the Black-Scholes model, utilizing the 
following assumptions: Stock price €3.36-4.00, Expected term 5.5-6.5 years, Volatility 45%, Dividend yield 17% 
and risk free rate (0.5%)-1.83%. 

  



      

      

 

NOTE 6 – EARNINGS PER SHARE  

 Three-month period  
ended 30 September 

Nine-month period  
ended 30 September 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000, except per share data and number of shares 

Basic and Diluted earnings per share:     
Net income attributable to the equity holders of 
the Company 3,378 2,941 9,788 10,648 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
issued 43,744,083 41,994,320 42,577,574 41,994,320 

Dilutive effect of share options 2,171,956 887,836 2,063,902 887,836 

Weighted average number of dilutive ordinary 
shares 45,916,039 42,882,156 44,641,476 42,882,156 

     

Basic earnings per share (€) 0.08 0.07 0.23 0.25 

Diluted earnings per share (€) 0.07 0.07 0.22 0.25 
     

 

 Three-month period  
ended 30 September 

Nine-month period  
ended 30 September 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000, except per share data and number of shares 

Basic and Diluted earnings per share:     
Net income from continuing operations 
attributable to the equity holders of the Company 3,378 2,266 8,479 7,899 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
issued 43,744,083 41,994,320 42,577,574 41,994,320 

Dilutive effect of share options 2,171,956 887,836 2,063,902 887,836 

Weighted average number of dilutive ordinary 
shares 45,916,039 42,882,156 44,641,476 42,882,156 

     

Basic earnings per share (€) 0.08 0.05 0.20 0.19 

Diluted earnings per share (€) 0.07 0.05 0.19 0.18 
     

 

NOTE 7 – DIVIDENDS 
 
On 28 December 2015, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend of €6.5 million to the Company 
shareholders which was paid in January 2016. 
 
On 6 April 2016, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend of €5 million to the Company 
shareholders which was paid in April and May 2016. 
 
On 23 January 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend of €6 million to the Company 
shareholders which was paid in February 2017. 
 
On 18 May 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend of €6 million to the Company shareholders 
which was paid in June 2017. 

  



      

      

 

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTIES  

 
A. Barak Matalon, Pinhas Zahavi, Eli Azur and Aharon Aran are the Principal Shareholders of the Group. 

During the periods covered by those interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the 
Principal Shareholders, and corporate entities controlled by the Principal Shareholders, did not 
receive any remuneration in the form of salary, bonuses or consulting fees except for one of them 
who has been engaged as a consultant. The consulting fees for the nine and three-month periods 
ended 30 September 2017 amounted to €100 thousand and €31 thousand, respectively, and for the 
nine and three-month periods ended 30 September 2016 amounted to €95 thousand and €32 
thousand, respectively. 

 
B. On 30 April 2014 ("Effective Date"), the Group transferred to a related group all the assets related 

to the iLottery business, valued at €6,130 thousand which was estimated during 2015 based on a 
valuation performed by a reputable appraiser. The consideration was determined on 24 April 2015 
in a way of 5 year (counted effectively from the Effective Date) two capital notes linked to the 
exchange rate of the U.S. dollar and bearing an annual interest of 1% to be paid quarterly, 
commencing as at the second anniversary of the Effective Date. The terms of the capital notes were 
below fair market value for such a financial asset. Therefore, the €3,916 thousand difference of the 
discounted cash flow to be generated from the capital notes based on a market annual interest rate 
of 20% ("Market Interest Rate"), determined by a valuation performed by a reputable appraiser 
amounted to €3,945 thousand ("Fair Value of the Capital Notes"), and their face value, was recorded 
directly into the statement of changes in equity in 2015 under "Reserve with respect to funding 
transactions with a related group" as "Benefit to the Company equity holders with respect to 
funding transactions". Since that date, interest income has been recorded based on the Market 
Interest Rate on the Fair Value of the Capital Notes.  

 
Additionally, during the first 7 months of 2015 and the year 2014, the Group granted the related 
group on demand funding with no specified terms, aggregated to €7,997 thousand and €3,968 
thousand, respectively. On 24 April 2015, it was agreed that the above mentioned outstanding 
amounts as at that date and any further funding, would be repaid back to the Group in 2019, 
would be linked to the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar and bear 1% annual interest to be paid 
then, which was below market terms for such financial assets. Therefore, the difference of 
€5,800 thousand of the discounted cash flows to be generated from the loans based on the 
Market Annual Interest amounted to €6,431 thousand in 2015 ("Fair Value of the Loans"), and 
their face value, were recorded directly into the statement of changes in equity under "Reserve 
with respect to funding transactions with a related group" as "Benefit to the Company equity 
holders with respect to funding transactions". Since that date, interest income has been 
recorded based on the Market Interest Rate on the Fair Value of the Loans.  
 
On 18 May 2017, an agreement was reached between the Company and the related group, 
pursuant to which, the payment terms were changed such that the outstanding amounts 
mentioned above will be repaid in 2018 or 2020 in the case of the exercise of call option by a 
shareholder of the related group and if not, in 2022. The new terms are below market terms 
for such financial assets, therefore the difference of €5,655 thousand of the discounted cash 
flows to be generated from the outstanding amounts based on the Market Annual Interest 
amounted to €8,651 thousand ("Fair Value of the Outstanding Amounts"), and their face value 
were recorded in the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2017 directly into the statement 
of changes in equity under "Reserve with respect to funding transactions with a related group" 
as "Benefit to the Company equity holders with respect to funding transaction". From that date, 
interest income should has been recorded based on the Market Interest Rate on the Fair Value 
of the Outstanding Amounts. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



      

      

 

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTIES (CONT.) 
 

C. Other transactions: 
 

During the nine and three-month periods ended 30 September 2017, the Group consumed 
development services from a related group aggregated to €1,882 thousand and €645 thousand, 
respectively which were capitalized as an intangible asset. Additionally, the Group consumed 
research and development services from the related group aggregated to €393 thousand and €30 
thousand, respectively which were recorded as research and development services from a related 
group within administrative expenses. Furthermore, the Group was entitled to a reimbursement of 
certain administrative expenses aggregated to €234 thousand and €69 thousand, respectively and 
of rent and related aggregated to €1,028 thousand and €358 thousand, respectively, those 
reimbursements were recorded as a deduction of the staff expenses and rent and maintenance 
within administrative expenses, respectively. 

 
During the nine and three-month periods ended 30 September 2016, the Group consumed 
development services from a related group aggregated to €1,421 thousand and €565 thousand, 
respectively which were capitalized as an intangible asset. Additionally, the Group consumed 
research and development services from the related group aggregated to €362 thousand and €144 
thousand, respectively which were recorded as research and development services from a related 
group within administrative expenses. Furthermore, the Group was entitled for a reimbursement 
of certain administrative expenses aggregated to €232 thousand and €84 thousand, respectively 
and of rent and related aggregated to €1,184 thousand and €567 thousand, respectively, those 
reimbursements were recorded as a deduction of the staff expenses and rent and maintenance 
within administrative expenses, respectively. 
 

NOTE 9 – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OTHER  
 

A. In February 2017, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary (the “Acquirer”), acquired 30% 
of the shares of Minotauro Media Limited (“MML”) for a total consideration of €1,183 thousand, of 
which €828 thousand and €355 thousand were paid on 3 February 2017 and 30 June 2017, 
respectively. MML is engaged in the business of marketing and promoting online gaming services 
via its domain names. The Acquirer was granted a call option for the remaining 70% of MML and 
the seller  was granted a put option, exercisable from August 2018 to June 2021, based on a multiple 
of 6 times of the exit EBITDA of MML capped at €12.6 million, as described in the shareholders' 
agreement. Such options are considered financial derivative instruments and are measured and 
presented at fair value based on a valuation which considered as a level 3 category of the fair value 
hierarchy and conducted by a reputable appraiser, pursuant to which, the call and put options were 
valued as €371 thousand and €33 thousand, respectively as at the transaction date and as at 30 
September 2017 and included as part of the Investments and loans - associated companies in the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The allocated cost to the acquired shares was valued 
at €845 thousand by the reputable appraiser.   

 
B. On 8 May 2017, the Israeli subsidiary entered into a lease agreement for an office space. The 

agreement commenced in September 2017 for a period of sixty months with a sixty months renewal 
option. The annual lease payment and related expenses is approximately €430 thousand and is 
linked to the Israeli consumer price index ("ICPI"), such annual payment should increase by 5% 
during the option period. 

 

  



      

      

 

NOTE 9 – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OTHER (CONT.) 
 

C. On 17 May 2017, Neolotto Limited, an associated company (“Neolotto”) raised €300 thousand one 
year loans from its shareholders; of which the Company lent €200 thousand and the remainder was 
lent by another shareholder (“ASH”). Such loans shall bear an interest at a rate of 6% per annum. 
The loans and the interest shall be early repaid on an IPO or M&A transactions as defined in the 
agreement. On 31 July 2017, Neolotto raised additional €500 thousand of which the Company lent 
€250 thousand and the remainder was lent by ASH under the same terms above. On 20 September 
2017, in order to pursue business opportunities, a convertible loan agreement (“CLA”) was signed 
between the Company, ASH (“Lenders”) and Neolotto. Based on that agreement, the Lenders will 
lend Neolotto €2,250 thousand each (total loans amount of €4,500 thousand). Both Lenders lent 
Neolotto €500 thousand each on 30 August 2017 and the remainder, €1,750 thousand each during 
October 2017. The loan amount, together with the previous loans amounts described above and 
the accrued interest, will be repaid by December 31, 2018. The loans bear interest rate of 6% per 
annum and shall be converted to ordinary shares of Neolotto in accordance with the provisions of 
the CLA and at the discretion of the Lenders.  
 

D. During 2013, Aspire Global International Limited, a subsidiary, was issued a fine in the amount of 
€300 thousand by a European Court. The subsidiary appealed the ruling, and a hearing of its appeal 
was held before the appellate court on 13 January 2017, acquitting the subsidiary. As a result, during 
the three-month period ended 31 March 2017, the Group reversed the €300 thousand accrual 
recorded in 2013. In addition, due to the change in the regulatory environment in connection with 
the Group’s business in the specific European country, the Group ceased its operations there in May 
2017, see also Note 10 for additional information. 

 
NOTE 10 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
In May 2017, the Group ceased major operations in a European country due to a change in the regulatory environment 
as it affected the Group’s business there. As a result, the Group presented the results of its operations there as a 
“Profit on discontinued operations, net of tax” within the “Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Comprehensive Income”. The profit on discontinued operations, net of tax approximates the net cash generated from 
operating activities and there were no cash flows from investing or financing relating to the discontinued operations. 

 Three-month period ended 30 Sep Nine-month period ended 30 Sep 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000, except per share data 

Revenues - 1,163 1,567 4,280 

     

Distribution expenses - (369) (394) (1,138) 

Administrative (expenses) income - (83) 205 (248) 

 - (452) (189) (1,386) 

     

EBITDA and income before income taxes - 711 1,378 2,894 

Income taxes - (36) (69) (145) 

Net income - 675 1,309 2,749 

Earnings per share attributable to the equity 
holders of the Company (€):     

Basic - 0.02 0.03 0.07 

Diluted - 0.02 0.03 0.06 

 
NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On 20 November, 2017, the Company’s board of directors approved the upcoming launch of Mr. Play, a new fully regulated 
casino and sports betting brand managed by a select group of industry veterans. The Company will provide the technology and 
become a significant shareholder in the venture, holding 40% of its shares, along with various investors. The shareholders will 
be backing the new company up to the tune of EUR 4 million, of which, the Company will invest up to EUR 2 million, based on 
business milestones. 

 
 



      

      

 

 Report on review of the interim financial information 
 

Introduction 

 
We have reviewed the accompanying financial information of Aspire Global plc and its subsidiaries 
(hereinafter - “the Group”) comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
as at 30 September 2017, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine and three-month periods ended 30 September 2017 
and 2016. The Board of Directors and Management are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 
of this interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by 
the EU ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on 
our review. 
 
Scope of Review 

 
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review 
of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Conclusion 

 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
interim financial information does not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Group as at 30 September 2017, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the nine and three-
month periods ended 30 September 2017 and 2016, in accordance with IAS 34. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
Without qualifying our conclusion above, we drew attention to note one and note 10 to the financial 
information with respect to a completion of the Company IPO on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm, 
Sweden and with respect to the discontinued operations in a European country due to a change in the 
regulatory environment which were presented as such in the financial information, respectively 

 
20 November 2017 

  

  



      

      

 

Definitions 
 
Aspire Global’s definitions of a number of performance measures presented in the interim report 
are presented below. 
 

Name Definition 

Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) Gross Gaming Revenue is calculated by subtracting prizes from 

total bets placed.  

 

Net Gaming Revenue Net Gaming Revenue is calculated by subtracting prizes and 

bonuses paid out from total amounts of bets placed. 

 

Adjusted revenue Revenues adjusted for operations which have been 

discontinued during 2017. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA adjusted for operations which have been discontinued 

during 2017. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA margin Adjusted EBITDA divided by adjusted revenue. 

 

Revenue and adjusted revenue growth Calculated by dividing the revenue for a specific period by the 

revenue of the corresponding period in the previous year. 

 

EBITDA Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation. 

 

EBITDA margin EBITDA divided by net revenue. 

 

 

  



      

      

 

 


